
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN, HELEN MOSES DONOHUE, and EVELYN J. AQUILA, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections, New York County Democratic Committee, New York Republican State Committee, Associations of the New York State Supreme Court Justices in the City and State of New York, and JUSTICE DAVID DEMAREST, individually, and as President of the State Association, ELIOT SPITZER, Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioners,

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, STEVEN BANKS, C. ALFRED SANTILLO, JOHN J. MACRON, LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL, PHILIP C. SEGAL, SUSAN LOEB, DAVID J. LANSNER, Common Cause/NY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASIAN AMERICAN
BAR ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER W. CHAN, ESQ.
401 Broadway, Suite 1620
New York, NY 10013-3005

VINCENT T. CHANG, ESQ.
WOLLMUTH MAHER &
DEUTSCH, LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10010-0001

STEVEN B. SHAPIRO, ESQ.*
340 West 57th Street
New York, NY 10019-3732
(212) 315-0518

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Lower Courts Failed To Properly Apply <i>Ayotte</i> Because Of Their Misreading Of The New York State Election Law.....	6
II. A Partisan Open Primary Election System Will Likely Disadvantage Asian Americans Because Voting Will Tend To Take Place Along Ethnic Lines	8
III. District-Wide Judicial Elections In New York State Would Be Prohibitively Expensive.....	11
IV. The Lower Courts Erred By Permitting The Enactment Of New State Action In The Form Of Open Primaries After Striking New York's Judicial Convention Statutes In Their En- tirety.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	2
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320, 126 S.Ct. 961 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butts v. City of New York</i> , 614 F. Supp. 1527 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	9
<i>Dickinson v. Indiana State Election Bd.</i> , 933 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>López-Torres v. New York State Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 2006 WL 929363, No. 04 CV 1129 (JG) (E.D.N.Y. April 7, 2006).....	7
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	9
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	2
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	6, 14
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	6
<i>Waldhill Pub. Corp. v. Landoll Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	6
TRANSCRIPTS	
Connor, Martin, Testimony of, Appellants' Hearing Exhibits and Transcript Volume 10 (Tr. 2124:4- 2125:4).....	9
Hechter, Michael, Testimony of, Appellants' Hear- ing Exhibits and Transcript Volume 10 (Tr. 1223:8-21).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ward, Dennis, Testimony of, Appellants' Hearing Exhibits and Transcript Volume 10 (Tr. 343:23-344:1).....	9
 STATUTES	
S. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	2
S. Ct. Rule 10(c)	2
New York Election Law § 6-106, Pet. App. 186	3, 7
New York Election Law § 6-110	3, 6, 7
New York Election Law § 6-124, Pet. App. 186	3
New York Election Law § 6-136.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, National Database on Diversity in the State Judiciary, http://www.abanet.org/judind/diversity/national.html#1	5
Commission to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections, Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York (Feb. 6, 2006).....	11
Common Cause, <i>The \$2100 Club: What New York State Political Campaigns Cost, How Much Those Costs are Rising and Who's Footing the Bill</i> (March 2006)	12, 13
Lawyers' Comm. For Civil Rights Under Law, <i>Answering the Call for a More Diverse Judiciary: A Review of State Judicial Selections Models and their Impact on Diversity</i> (June 2005)	10, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lipton, William, Declaration in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief, dated June 1, 2004 (JA-300)	12
Medina, Jennifer, <i>Albany Is Split Over a Plan to Pick Judges</i> , New York Times, February 28, 2006	14
Niesse, Mark, <i>Study: Minority Candidates for State Office Often Raise Less Money</i> , Associated Press, March 29, 2006.....	13
SRDS Service Reports (Standard Rate and Data Service).....	11
Webster, Peter D., <i>Selection and Retention of Judges: Is There One Best Method?</i> , 23 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (Summer 1995).....	5
